A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Education December 13, 1905. 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
respectfully requested to transfer the sum of nineteen thousand two hundred and 
fifty dollars ($19,250) from the appropriation contained in the Special School Fund 
for the current year, entitled Salaries of Janitors in All Schools, Board of Education, 
which fund is in excess of its requirements, to the following named appropriations 
also contained within the Special School Fund:

[...]

said last named funds being insufficient for their purposes. 
A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Education December 13, 1905. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of forty-three thousand six hundred and ninety-nine dol-

lars and one cent ($43,699.01) be and the same is hereby transferred from the appro-
priations made to the Department of Education for the year 1905, entitled and as 
follows: 

Special School Fund. 
Borough of Manhattan-Rents 	  $7,o85 00 
Borough of Richmond 	General Repairs 	  1,500 00

[...]

Whereas, It appearing that the interests of the City will be served by the acquisi- 
tion of the said parcel of land at private sale ; therefore be it 

Resohesd,. That the Comptroller of The City of New York be and he hereby is 
authorized to enter into contracts at a price not exceeding thirty-one thousand dollars 
($31,000) for the acquisition of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying 
and being in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, bounded and described as 
follows : 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of West Twenty-seventh street distant

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for the necessary expenses in 
connection with the general improvement and development of Jamaica Bay, in the 
boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, and the preparation of plans and estimates, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section 16g of the Greater New York Charter, in an amount 
not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to the purpose aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen 

and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and

[...]

Railroad Commissioners relative to an appropriation of $609,500: 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Requisition is hereby made upon you, pursuant to the provisions of section To of 
chapter 4 of the Laws of 1891, as amended, by the Board of Rapid Transit Railroad 
Commissioners for the sum of six hundred and nine thousand five hundred dollars 
($609,500), which is requisite and necessary to enable the said Board properly to do 
and perform or to cause to be done and performed the duties prescribed by the said 
statute as amended. 

Appended hereto is a copy of the resolution of the Board of Rapid Transit Rail-

[...]

DEAR SIR-Request is herewith made to the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

From •Bureatl of Public Buildings and Offices-Supplies and Repairs, 1905, to 

Yours respectfully, 
BERNARD DOWNING, Secretary, Borough of Manhattan. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) be and the same is 

hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan for the year 1905, entitled Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices-Sup-
plies and Repairs (including Public Baths and Comfort Stations), the same being

[...]

port such bridge as the City deems necessary to accommodate the traffic on Mott 
avenue, the City on its part to construct the new bridge." 

I would report that the railroad company proposes to widen their cut at Mott 
avenue from eighty (8o) feet to about one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet, and a 
new bridge eighty (8o) feet in width is suggested by the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx to take the place of the present thirty (3o) foot bridge. 

I agree with the Chief Engineer of the Borough of The Bronx, who holds that 
inasmuch as the company built the old present bridge, any change necessary on